

No. 19-783

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATHAN VAN BUREN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION  
OF MEDICAL DEVICE SERVICE ORGANIZATIONS  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY L. BERHOLD  
JEFFREY L. BERHOLD, P.C.  
1230 Peachtree St.  
Suite 1050  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
(404) 872-3800

JOHN G. DILLARD  
*Counsel of Record*  
J. MASON WEEDA  
OLSSON FRANK WEEDA  
TERMAN MATZ PC  
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW  
Suite 3000  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 789-1212  
jdillard@ofwlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

July 7, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . ii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

ARGUMENT . . . . . 6

I. MOST MODERN-DAY DEVICES,  
INCLUDING REUSABLE MEDICAL  
DEVICES, ARE “PROTECTED  
COMPUTERS” UNDER THE CFAA . . . . . 6

II. THE INTRUSION THEORY OF LIABILITY  
PRESERVES THE COMMON-LAW RIGHT  
TO REPAIR . . . . . 7

III. THE MISAPPROPRIATION THEORY OF  
LIABILITY UNDER THE CFAA WOULD  
PUT THE RIGHT TO REPAIR AT RISK. . . . . 9

CONCLUSION. . . . . 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Champion Spark Plug Co. v. Sanders</i> , 67 S. Ct. 1136 (1947) . . . . .	7
<i>hiQLabs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019) . . . . .	8
<i>Impression Prod., Inc. v. Lexmark Int’l, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1523 (2017) . . . . .	7
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1351 (2013) . . . . .	7, 9
<i>Philips Med. Sys. Puerto Rico Inc. v. GIS Partners Corp.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d (D.P.R. 2016) . .	6
<i>Prestonettes, Inc., v. Coty</i> , 44 S. Ct. 350 (1924) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>U.S. v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	6
<i>Universal Instruments Corp. v. Micro Sys. Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 924 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2019) . . . . .	8
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Sols. LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012) . . . . .	10

### STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 117(a) . . . . .	8
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2) . . . . .	3

18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C) . . . . . 6  
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(1). . . . . 6  
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(2)(B) . . . . . 6  
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(8). . . . . 10  
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(11). . . . . 11  
18 U.S.C. § 1030(g). . . . . 10

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

FDA, *FDA Report on the Quality, Safety, and Effectiveness of Servicing of Medical Devices in Accordance with Section 710 of the Food and Drug Administration Reauthorization Act of 2017* (May 2018), available at [www.fda.gov/media/113431/download](http://www.fda.gov/media/113431/download). . . . . 2

International Organization for Standardization, Standard 13485 for Medical Device Quality Systems, [www.iso.org/iso-13485-medical-devices.html](http://www.iso.org/iso-13485-medical-devices.html) . . . . . 1
